

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1532
BLACK HAWK COUNTY NO. AGCR227848

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff / Appellee

vs.

RODNEY DEJUAN BERRY,
Defendant / Appellant

APPEAL FROM BLACK HAWK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM PATRICK WEGMAN, JUDGE

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Jessica Maffitt
Benzoni Law Office, P.L.C.
2912 Beaver Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50310
(515) 271-5730 - phone
(515) 274-2300 - fax
justice@benzonilaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. BERRY IS SUBJECT TO AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE BECAUSE THE BASIS FOR THE SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT WAS TWO PRIOR CONVICTIONS FOR POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA, WHICH SUPPORT A CONVICTION OF AN AGGRAVATED MISDEMEANOR, NOT A FELONY.....	13
A. Error Preservation.....	13
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review.....	14
C. Argument.....	15
i. There Is Insufficient Evidence in the Record to Prove Berry Was Previously Convicted of Possession of a Controlled Substance Other than Marijuana.....	16
ii. There Is Insufficient Evidence in the Record to Prove Berry Was Represented by Counsel in a Case Involving	

Conviction of Possession of a Controlled Substance Other than Marijuana..... 19

iii. Berry’s Sentence Is Illegal Because it Exceeds the Maximum Sentence for an Aggravated Misdemeanor..... .21

CONCLUSION..... 24

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967)	19, 20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	20, 21
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	13, 15
<i>State v. Carstens</i> , 594 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 893 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2017), <i>as amended</i> (June 14, 2017).... ..	17, 18
<i>State v. Hoeck</i> , 843 N.W.2d 67, 72 (Iowa 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel. Black Hawk Cty.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012), <i>as corrected</i> (Mar. 14, 2012)	15, 22
<i>State v. Kukowski</i> , 704 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2005).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 30, 2014).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196, 212 (Iowa 2008)	13, 14
<i>State v. Sisk</i> , 577 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1998).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 N.W. 187 (1906)	17, 23, 24
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	20, 21

Tindell v. State, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001)..... 14

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment 6 20

Iowa Constitution Article 1 § 9 20, 21

Iowa Constitution Article 1 § 10 20, 21

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 124.401(5) 10, 15, 16, 18, 22

Iowa Code § 903.1(2) 19, 21, 23, 24

Iowa Code § 902.9(e)..... 23
